156
176
Book 27, Page 

October 17, 2000

Live Oak, Florida


6:00 p.m.

The Suwannee County Board of County Commissioners met on the above date and time for a regular meeting and the following were present:  Chairman Donald M. Odom, Sr.; Commissioner Robert Taylor; Commissioner Douglas Udell; Commissioner Jerry Scott; Commissioner Barry Baker; Mike Tyson, Deputy Clerk, and Keta Asbury, Assistant Deputy Clerk.  Also present was Hal A. Airth, County Attorney.

Chairman Odom called for Commissioner Baker to lead the invocation followed by pledge of allegiance to the American flag.

Chairman Odom stated that agenda item number six had been withdrawn from the agenda.

The first item on the agenda was to consider additional agenda items.  Any additional matters the Board agrees to consider at this meeting will be heard under Item No. 18, Additional Agenda Items.  There were seven additional agenda items:
A. Diane Williams, Deputy Sheriff/School Resource Officer, to request adoption of resolution proclaiming week of October 23 – 31, 2000 as Red Ribbon Week in Suwannee County.

B. Approval of Certificate of Acceptance of Subgrant Award for Suwannee County Drug Task Force Enhancement.  (Sheriff Alton K. Williams, Jr.)

C. Approve extension of time to hold closing on prison site property.  (Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer)

D. Approval to hold workshop on Thursday, November 2, 2000 to hear presentations by Bay County and Escambia County Housing Finance Authorities.  (Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer)

E.
Transfer funds to cover shortages in the October 17, check writes. (Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer)


Commissioner Scott moved to add the requested items to the agenda, Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The second item on the agenda was to consider approval of minutes of meetings held on September 12, 18, 19, and 22, 2000.  Commissioner Baker moved to approve, Commissioner Scott seconded, and motion carried unanimously.

The third item on the agenda was to hear any public concerns or comments.  

Mr. McDonald Gram addressed the Board and suggested postponing the bids for rock crushers, since it would appear Mr. Brown does not know that much about rock crushers.  

Mr. George Fuller addressed the Board and stated that he discussed with Mr. Ray Brown, Public Works Department the ordinance regarding culvert end caps and the fact that the requirements are not being met by new installations.  He stated that Mr. Brown told him the ordinance has no teeth and is not enforceable.  Mr. Fuller discussed the ordinance and its requirements and that about 40% of the permits he checked are not installed correctly nor inspected.  Mr. Fuller suggested the Board address this issue and see that the ordinance is followed.  

The fourth item on the agenda was to hear the Suwannee County Task Force on Domestic and Sexual Violence request permission to plant a tree and place a monument on Courthouse property.  (Tammy Mobley, Live Oak Police Department)

Ms. Mobley addressed the Board, gave some statistics on Domestic and Sexual Violence, and requested permission to plant the tree and place the monument on the northeast lawn in the Lilly Bed.  This will require approximately a four by four-foot area.

Commissioner Scott asked what type of tree was being planned.  Ms. Mobley stated a purple Crepe Myrtle was planned.

Commissioner Taylor asked the size of the monument.  Ms. Mobley advised about two feet by two feet.

Commissioner Baker asked about the location of the planned gazebo and if there would be any conflict.  Steve Sharpless, Director of the Maintenance Department stated there would not be.

Commissioner Baker moved for the Suwannee County Task Force on Domestic and Sexual Violence to plant a tree and place a monument on Courthouse property, Commissioner Scott seconded, and the motion carried unanimously for approval.

The fifth item on the agenda was to request permission to create a volunteer storm trooper unit to be on call when needed during storms.  (Greg Sannizzaro and Wayne Michael)

Mr. Wayne Michael addressed the Board.  He stated that his request was to form a unit to respond to clean up storm damage or assist in other ways to relieve the volunteer fire departments to perform other services.  Mr. Greg Sannizzaro addressed the Board and affirmed that this would be a volunteer unit and they are asking no funding from the County.  He stated that most interested members are former firefighters.

Commissioner Udell asked to whom such a unit would be responsible within the County.  Mr. Michael stated they would follow directions from Public Works, Fire Department, or Sheriff’s Department.

Commissioner Udell asked the Chairman if there would be liability to the County should the Board approve this request.

Mr. Airth advised if dispatched by the County and approved by the Board, there would be a similar liability as with the Volunteer Fire Departments.

Commissioner Udell and Commissioner Taylor voiced concerns about the liability and suggested more research be done and several areas addressed before the Board considered taking any kind of action on the issue.

Commissioner Scott commended the two for wanting to assist their County.

Commissioner Baker suggested that if such a program were to be started, the Board should look at a countywide program and not just for one community.  Commissioner Baker also stated the use of equipment and liability to the County was an issue.

Mr. Michael advised that Mr. Ray Brown had advised him that the Public Works Department could provide some training with equipment use if the Board was interested in the program.

The sixth item on the agenda was Robert W. Makela, Director – Suwannee County Builders’ Association, to discuss reciprocal agreements.

(Item No. 6 was withdrawn from the agenda)

The seventh item on the agenda was to consider preliminary plat approval of River Woods, Unit 3 Subdivision.  (Robinette Odom, Planning & Zoning Director)

Ms. Odom addressed the Board and gave a staff report on the application for the Subdivision.  She advised the Board that the levels of compliance required by the County are being met.  

Ms. Odom stated that suggested additions to the plat from the County Attorney had already been made.

Jim Skank, representing Advent Christian Village informed the Board that the plat in question is part of the Advent Christian Village plan.

Commissioner Baker moved, and Commissioner Scott seconded for preliminary approval of River Woods, Unit 3 Subdivision, the motion carried unanimously.

The eighth item on the agenda was to consider the approval of a change order on the Courthouse renovation project.  (Steve Sharpless, Maintenance Director)

Mr. Sharpless reported the area around the clock tower has a lot of rotten wood underneath the roofing around the tower and the clock face.  He advised this is a common occurrence where non-treated wood contacts masonry.  

Mr. Sharpless explained that Mr. Bradley of Bradley Construction has submitted a change order in the amount of $23,925 for the clock tower.  He stated that the clock mechanism is the original 1904 mechanism and that there is a proposal to replace the clock faces with plexi-glass for around $6,000, which can be back lit.  However, this may not be permissible due to historical requirements.  Mr. Bradley will rebuild the four clock faces from wood for $10,975.

Chairman Odom asked if this was covered by the renovation grant.

Mr. Harvey stated there was some other grant funding that was still available that could be used.  He stated there would also be other preservation grants forthcoming.

Commissioner Udell asked what specifically was being asked for tonight.  He also asked why Mr. Bradley did not make this request himself.   He expressed a desire to have Mr. Bradley explain these needs. 

Mr. Sharpless advised that Mr. Bradley told him he had prior commitments and could not attend this meeting. 

Commissioner Scott moved for approval of a change order to Bradley Construction for repair of the roof supports around the clock tower that is needed up to an amount of $23,925.  Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

Commissioner Taylor moved to approve the repair of the clock faces up to an amount of $10,975.  Commissioner Scott seconded and the motion carried unanimously.

Chairman Odom called a break at 7:05 p. m.

7:20 p.m. 

Chairman Odom called meeting back to order.

The ninth item on the agenda to be heard at 7:00 p.m. or soon thereafter was to discuss bids for painting of inmate cells.  (Steve Sharpless, Maintenance Director)

Mr. Sharpless addressed the Board and opened the Bids.

1. Harry’s Painting and Enterprises, of Avery Road, New Port Richie, Florida:

$27,642 for all four pods.

2. Byrd Painting, of Live Oak, Florida:

$19,950 for all four pods.


3.   Facelift Painting, of Live Oak, Florida:

      $29, 500 for all four pods.

4.   A. G. Hudson Painting, of McAlpin, Florida:

$32,000 for all four pods.

Mr. Sharpless advised that Byrd painting was the apparent low bidder but he would like to take the bids under advisement unless the Board was ready to award the bids.

Mr. Udell moved awarding the low bid to Byrd Painting. Commissioner Scott seconded.  

County Attorney Airth recommended allowing Mr. Sharpless to review the bids, as is the normal practice in the event there are items not readily apparent in the bids.

Commissioner Scott withdrew his second, and Commissioner Udell withdrew his motion.

Mr. Sharpless left to review the bids.

The tenth item on the agenda to be heard at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, was to open bids for the following products:  (Ray Brown, Public Works Director)

a) Galvanized Corrugated Metal Pipe (Re-Bid No. 2000-13)

Mr. Ray Brown opened the bids:

1. Southern Culvert, of Pinellas Park, Florida:

15 inch coated $5.84, Arched Plain $4.95, Arched Coated $6.06, Plain $4.78

18 inch coated $6.96, Arched Plain $5.90, Arched Coated $7.22, Plain $5.68


24 inch coated $9.22, Arched Plain $7.82, Arched Coated $9.52, Plain $7.54


30 inch coated $13.71, Arched Plain $12.49, Arched Coated $14.67, Plain $12.06


36 inch coated $16.87, Arched Plain $15.39, Arched Coated $18.06, Plain $14.84


42 inch coated $26.19, Arched Plain $24.97, Arched Coated $28.09, Plain $24.10

      2.   Metal Culverts Inc., of Jefferson City, Missouri:

15 inch coated $5.70, Arched Plain $5.15, Arched Coated $6.15, Plain $4.75

18 inch coated $6.95, Arched Plain $6.00, Arched Coated $7.30, Plain $5.60

24 inch coated $9.15, Arched Plain $7.89, Arched Coated $9.65, Plain $7.40

30 inch coated $13.40, Arched Plain $11.90, Arched Coated $13.95, Plain $11.40

36 inch coated $16.15, Arched Plain $14.25, Arched Coated $16.70, Plain $13.65

42 inch coated $24.60, Arched Plain $22.40, Arched Coated $25.25, Plain $21.75

Apparent low bidder is Metal Culverts, Inc.

Commissioner Scott asked if this included freight. Mr. Brown advised it included delivery to the Public Works Department.

b) Marking of Center Lines (Bid No. 2000-18)

1. Florida Striping, of Melbourne, Florida:

$200 for skip

$350 for solid

$350 for right of way

2. Jenkins Painting, of Live Oak, Florida:

$150 skip

$260 solid

$260 for right of way

 3. AKCA Inc., of Plant City, Florida:

       $475.20 for skip

       $739.20 for solid

       $739.20 for right of way

Jenkins Painting was the apparent low bidder.

Mr. Brown asked for a motion on bid items a. and b.

Mr. Airth suggested reviewing the bids as usual and bringing the bids back to the Board later.

c) Removing Waste Tires (Bid No. 2000-19)

There were no Bids.

d) Prior to opening Bids for item “d. Rock Crusher and Conveyor (Bid No. 2000-20)” Mr. Brown offered comments and information to the Board.  Responding to a comment made previously by a member of the public, Mr. Brown advised he has 12 years of experience in mining and rock crushing operations and he has spent several weeks seeking an acceptable crusher.  Mr. Brown stated that he wrote the specs on a crusher and it is a difficult task.  It is not like buying a car or truck.   He noted that the crusher is expensive but it is an investment in the future of Suwannee County.  The old crusher is unsafe and has required much in maintenance cost.  It also does not produce the volume of rock desired when it is operating.   Mr. Brown advised the County has provided in-kind service work in the amount of $100,000.00 and FEMA is providing very soon about $849,150.00 in the very near future.  Mr. Brown stated that there is very little gas tax money or General revenue money going toward purchasing the new crusher.

Mr. Brown informed the Board that the mine has doubled its production in the past year but the County cannot currently keep up with rock for the paving projects on the current schedule.  In addition, the in-kind service funding for current and planned paving projects will justify and pay for this crusher.   

Commissioner Udell asked about the abilities of the machines pictured in the materials handed out by Mr. Brown.  Commissioner Udell stated that he was only interested in a heavy-duty crusher not the cheapest crusher.

When asked which rock crusher was most favorable, Mr. Brown stated the Key West or Cedar Rapids was a desirable type of crusher.  He stated the Tampa or Tesab machine is sturdy but it is foreign-made and service and parts are a question.  The Jacksonville or Inertia machine is a lightweight, but they also make a heavy-duty model, which would be acceptable.  The Savannah or Norberg crusher is also an acceptable machine.

e) Rock Crusher and Conveyor (Bid No. 2000-20)

1. Munday Truck Sales of Lakeland, Florida,  Inertia Brand (Jacksonville) reference in packet handed out by Mr. Brown.

HS4048-  $247,756  (light weight) no hydraulics


          
HS5066-  $342,247  (heavy duty) no hydraulics

2.    Power Screen of Lakeland, Florida  (Tampa) referenced in packet handed out by Mr. Brown.


          $298,500   (no hydraulic adjusters)

3.    Florida Processing Machinery of Lakeland, Florida,  (Key West) reference in packet handed out by Mr. Brown.

          
$305,000  (includes hydraulic adjusters)

4.
L. B. Smith, Inc. of Jacksonville, Florida,  Norberg  (Savannah) reference in packet handed out by Mr. Brown.

    $ 357,049  

5.    M. D. Moody and Sons of Jacksonville, Florida, Telsmith.

$ 480,000 


Mr. Brown left to review the Bids to bring back to the Board at a later time.

The eleventh item on the Agenda was to request permission to purchase the following off state contract:  (Ray Brown, Public Works Director)

a) Gradal;  

b) Two three-quarter ton pickups; and

c) One-half ton pickup truck for Recycling Coordinator.

Commissioner Udell moved to allow the purchase of items a) Gradal, b) Two three-quarter ton pickups, and c) One-half ton pickup truck for Recycling Coordinator, from state contract, Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The twelfth item on the agenda was to request permission to advertise for bids for the following: (Ray Brown, Public Works Director)

a) Twelve-yard dump truck tandem; 

Mr. Brown asked to bid more on a local basis to get heavy-duty motors and rear ends because the trucks will not have them if bought through state contract.

b) Tractor and trailer dump truck; and  

c) Motor grader.  There will be no trade in as an older grader is being kept as a spare.

Commissioner Udell asked if the motor grader would be purchased on a buy back plan.  Mr. Brown advised that it would.  

Commissioner Scott moved to go out for bid on items a) Twelve-yard dump truck tandem, b) Tractor and trailer dump truck, and c) Motor grader, Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

Chairman Odom called a break at 8:33 p.m.

8:40 p.m. 

Chairman Odom called the meeting to order.

The thirteenth item on the agenda was to request approval of payment of Pay Request No. 2 in the amount of $91,324.85 to Anderson Columbia Co. Inc., for work done on C. R. 49.  (Ray Brown, Public Works Director)  

Mr. Brown addressed the Board and asked to make the payment of pay request.  Commissioner Taylor moved to approve, Commissioner Udell seconded for approval of payment of Pay Request No. 2 in the amount of $91,324.85 to Anderson Columbia Co. Inc., for work done on C. R. 49, and the motion carried unanimously.

The fourteenth item on the agenda was to request approval of a waiver of permit fee for the addition to Health Department.  (Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer)

Mr. Harvey advised there is no action required and asked that it be removed from the agenda.

The fifteenth item on the agenda was to request approval of payment of Pay Application No. 1 in the amount of $122,825.13 to Texas Commercial Fence, Inc. for work done on perimeter security fencing at the Suwannee County airport.  (Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer)

Mr. Harvey stated the amount is due, the work has been completed, and the engineer of record and staff recommend payment. 

Commissioner Udell moved, Commissioner Scott seconded, and the motion carried unanimously for payment of Pay Application No. 1 in the amount of $122,825.13 to Texas Commercial Fence, Inc. for work done on perimeter security fencing at airport.

The sixteenth item on the agenda was to request approval of an agreement regarding drainage in subdivisions.  (Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer)

Mr. Harvey stated that the Suwannee River Water Management District has begun requiring that someone other than developers be responsible for maintaining water drainage systems and are asking the County to take over total maintenance of drainage systems.

Mr. Harvey suggested a different and more definitive approach to maintaining limit the County to drainage ditches within the road right of way only.  He suggested authorizing the Chairman to enter into agreements on a case-by-case basis.

Commissioner Baker asked if the drainage ditches would become County property, and whether it would include drainage or retention ponds. 

Mr. Harvey clarified that this is the current status of accepting roads and this would not be adding anything new to the county.  He acknowledged that this may not satisfy Water Management, but it is an attempt to meet the bureaucratic requirements of Water Management on behalf of developers.

There was a discussion on obligating the County to take over maintenance of retention ponds.

Commissioner Udell moved for approval of an agreement regarding drainage in subdivisions, and Commissioner Scott seconded.

Mr. Greg Bailey, Engineer of record for the I-10 Commerce Park addressed the Board.  He stated that the idea of the County caring for roadway ditches and the developer setting up an owners’ association to maintain the retention ponds has been acceptable to Water Management in other areas.

Commissioner Baker asked if the liability of the retention area would transfer to the County after one year.  Mr. Bailey advised the retention ponds would stay the responsibility of the owners’ association.

The motion carried unanimously. (Agreement Pending)

The seventeenth item on the agenda was to consider the adoption of a resolution declaring November, 2000 as “National Epilepsy Awareness Month.”  (Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer)  Mr. Harvey referred the Board to the agenda package information on the item.  

Commissioner Baker moved to adopt a resolution declaring November, 2000 as “National Epilepsy Awareness Month,” Commissioner Scott seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.  (See resolution No. 2001-02)

Mr. Steve Sharpless addressed the Board on Item No. 9, the painting of the jail cells.  He advised Byrd Painting was the low bidder and met the bid specifications.  He informed the Board that Mr. Byrd has done quality work in the past.

Commissioner Udell moved to award the bid to paint the jail cells to Byrd Painting, Commissioner Scott, seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.  

The eighteenth item on the agenda was to hear Additional Agenda Items.

A. Diane Williams, Deputy Sheriff/School Resource Officer, to request adoption of a resolution proclaiming the week of October 23 – 31, 2000 as “Red Ribbon Week” in Suwannee County.  Commissioner Udell moved to approve the resolution, Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.  (See Resolution No. 2001-02  ) 

B. Approval of Certificate of Acceptance of a Subgrant Award for the Suwannee County Drug Task Force Enhancement.  (Sheriff Alton K. Williams, Jr.)  The Sheriff addressed the Board and explained the grant renewal, after which Commissioner Baker moved to approve the acceptance of the subgrant in the amount of $60,025.00.  Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.  (See Agreement No. 2001-08)

C. Approve extension of time to hold closing on prison site property.  (Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer)  Mr. Harvey requested an extension until Saturday, December 2, 2000 to have a closing agreement executed on the prison site.  Commissioner Udell moved to extend the closing until Saturday, December 2, 2000, Commissioner Scott seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

D. Approval to hold a workshop on Thursday, November 2, 2000 to hear presentations by Bay County and Escambia County Housing Finance Authorities.  (Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer)  

Mr. Harvey advised the presentation would be similar to the SHIP program, and the information would be interesting to the Board.  He suggested a workshop on November 2, 2000 at 3:00 p.m., with public hearings on the different plans on November 7, 2000.

Discussion ensued and Commissioner Baker was concerned about bids being required.  Mr. Harvey advised the deadline for the program was in December, 2000 for this year.  Mr. Harvey stated that according to Chapter 159 of the Florida Statutes the Board must authorize the participants to operate in this county.  He stated the Board previously authorized advertising the November 7, 2000 public hearings in order to meet the deadline.

Mr. Harvey advised that the USDA representative and SHIP representative Dick Calvitt were supportive of the program and suggested that the Board hold the workshop and entertain the idea.  He stated there would be no County liability, only authorization for the Housing Authorities to operate within the County.

Commissioner Udell moved to hold a workshop at 3:00 p.m. on Thursday, November 2, 2000.  Commissioner Scott seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

E.
Authorize transfer of funds to cover the October. 17 Check write as follows:
$154,605 to Fire and Forfeiture;

$5,560 to Narcotics Control; 

$58,635 to Fire Protection;

$7,535 to Recreation; and

$12,515 to Road and Bridge.

Mr. Harvey listed several reasons for these shortages.  He proposed to take $12,515 from the Road Department Reserve Funds, and $226,335 as a 90-day loan from Construction Funds, for a total of $239,000 in round numbers.  Commissioner Scott moved to transfer funds as requested to cover the October 17, 2000 check write, Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

Mr. Ray Brown addressed the Board on Item No.10, bids for the following products:

a.)
Galvanized Corrugated Metal Pipe (Re-Bid No. 2000-13)

b) Marking of Center Lines (Bid No. 2000-18) 

c) Removing Waste Tires (Bid No. 2000-19)

d) Rock Crusher and Conveyor (Bid No. 2000-20)

He advised that Jenkins Painting was the apparent low bidder and complied with bid specifications that were set for the on-the-road striping.  Commissioner Udell moved, Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously to award the to Jenkins Painting.

Mr. Brown advised Metal Culverts of Jefferson City, Missouri. were the low bidders on Corrugated pipes and meet the specifications.  Commissioner Scott moved, Commissioner Udell seconded, and the motion was unanimous to award the bid to Metal Culverts of Jefferson City, Missouri.

Next Mr. Brown addressed the Rock Crusher.  He advised that it costs $1.50 to $1.65 per ton to produce lime rock and it cost $3.50 to $3.75 per ton to buy the same rock.  Normally the County produces 100,000 tons per year, but this year the County will produce 140,000 tons.  With the new crusher the County will be able to produce a lot more.

Commissioner Udell asked which Rock Crusher Mr. Brown recommended.  

Mr. Brown recommended the Key West Crusher (Cedar Rapids) It has a power converter, (auto transmission) hydraulic adjustments, and tandem wheels, at a cost of $305,000.  

Commissioner Udell moved to award the bid for the Cedar Rapids Crusher to Florida Processing Machinery Inc., of Lakeland, Florida, at the cost of $305,000.00 Commissioner Scott seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

The nineteenth item on the agenda was to hear any staff reports.

a) Edward C. Harvey, Jr., County Coordinator/Budget Officer:

1.
Mr. Harvey displayed a plaque for National Flood Insurance Program recognition, which will effectively lowers flood insurance in Suwannee County.  

2. Mr. Harvey advised that the $319,000 grant application for historic preservation is ranked 58 out of 90 and it is possible, depending on legislative action, that the grant will be funded.

b) Ray Brown, Public Works Director:

1.
Mr. Brown advised work is progressing on CR49.  

c) John D. Hales, Jr., Director of Libraries- not present.

d) Hal A. Airth, County Attorney- nothing to report.

e) W. Randy Henderson, Clerk of Circuit Court- not present.

The twentieth item on the agenda was to approve payment of invoices.  Commissioner Udell moved, Commissioner Taylor seconded, and the motion carried unanimously to pay invoices in amount of $1,207,402.14 invoice batch numbers 2001-004 through 2001-024.

SUWANNEE COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Warrants Issued Report

To be Approved 10-17-00

FUND


AMOUNT






1
GENERAL FUND
$
230,793.42

112
HOSPITAL INVESTMENT
$
0

116
FINE AND FORFEITURE
$
645,282.32

118
STATE ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
$
0

119
MUNICIPAL SERVICES FUND
$
4,842.73

120
LAW ENFORCEMENT
$
0

121
NARCOTICS CONTROL
$
27,516.16

122
FIRE PROTECTION FUND
$
23,046.76

126
EMS GRANT FUND
$
0

128
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT GRANT
$
2,223.07

129
LAW EDUCATION
$
0

131
TOURIST DEVELOPMENT
$
0

140
ROAD AND BRIDGE
$
149,902.45

171
LIBRARY FUND
$
23,809.34

172
RECREATION FUND
$
6,767.95

181
LOCAL HOUSING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
$
33,187.31

251
RENNOVATIONS/DEBT SERVICE FUND
$
0

351
RENOVATIONS/CONST. FUND
$
227.31

402
SOLID WASTE COLLECTION
$
55,640.44

403
SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL
$
4,162.88







GRAND TOTAL
$
1,207,402.14

BATCHES 2001-004 – 024

The twenty-first item on the agenda was for Board Members’ Inquiries, Requests and Comments.

Commissioner Udell mentioned that the county does not issue occupational licenses.  He said there is some movement in the county to begin requiring occupational licenses.  Pat Sura of the Building Department and local builders have voiced some concern on the issue.

Commissioner Udell addressed the agreement with Hamilton County concerning an interlocal Building Department Agreement.  He advised that Mr. Pat Sura of the Building Department holds a license that is his and not the County’s and the County needs to be cautious about obligating Mr. Sura’s license, which might jeopardize that license.  He indicated there are some questions about one of the personnel in Hamilton County and possible criminal records or activities of that individual.

Mr. Harvey advised that Hamilton County has requested that the Board disregard the request for an interlocal agreement.  They do request that the mutual aid agreement be kept active.

Commissioner Taylor asked about trees at the East End of the airport runway and if there was a contract regarding their growth and removal.  Discussion ensued and Mr. Harvey stated that the situation was being pursued, though slower than desirable.  

Commissioner Udell moved to adjourn, Commissioner Baker seconded, and the motion carried unanimously.

There being no further business to come before the Board,  Chairman Odom adjourned the meeting at 9:55 p. m.

___________________________________

ROBERT TAYLOR, CHAIRMAN

SUWANNEE COUNTY BOARD

OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST:

_______________________

W. RANDY HENDERSON

CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT
PAGE  
176

